
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 385 of the Regular Session 

*MLD173* 03-03-2021 13:46:36 MLD173 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S3/3/21  1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  SENATE BILL 384 3 

 4 

By: Senators C. Tucker, B. Ballinger 5 

By: Representatives M. Gray, Vaught 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING CAMPAIGN 9 

CONTRIBUTIONS; TO AMEND CAMPAIGN PRACTICES; TO AMEND 10 

PORTIONS OF THE LAW RESULTING FROM INITIATED ACT 1 OF 11 

1990 AND INITIATED ACT 1 OF 1996; AND FOR OTHER 12 

PURPOSES. 13 

 14 

 15 

Subtitle 16 

TO AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING CAMPAIGN 17 

CONTRIBUTIONS; TO AMEND CAMPAIGN 18 

PRACTICES; AND TO AMEND PORTIONS OF THE 19 

LAW RESULTING FROM INITIATED ACT 1 OF 20 

1990 AND INITIATED ACT 1 OF 1996. 21 

 22 

 23 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 24 

 25 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 7-6-203(b)(1), resulting from Initiated Act 26 

1 of 1990 and Initiated Act 1 of 1996, concerning campaign finance 27 

contributions, limitations, acceptance or solicitation, use as personal 28 

income, and disposition, is amended to read as follows: 29 

 (b)(1)(A)  It shall be unlawful for any person to make a contribution 30 

to a candidate for any public office or to any person acting on the 31 

candidate's behalf, which in the total aggregate amount exceeds two thousand 32 

seven hundred dollars ($2,700) per election. 33 

   (B)  The total aggregate amount per election is based on 34 

the total contributions made to a candidate by a donor during an election 35 

regardless of which office or offices the candidate is seeking, and the 36 



As Engrossed:  S3/3/21 SB384 

 

 2 03-03-2021 13:46:36 MLD173 

 

 

aggregate amount during an election applies even if a candidate: 1 

    (i)  Seeks more than one (1) office during the 2 

election; or 3 

    (ii)  Concludes a campaign or otherwise withdraws 4 

from the election. 5 

 6 

 SECTION 2.  DO NOT CODIFY.  Effective date. 7 

 This act is effective for all elections after January 1, 2023. 8 

 9 

/s/C. Tucker 10 

 11 

 12 

APPROVED: 3/17/21 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

