Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 385 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/3/21	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		SENATE BILL 384
4			
5	By: Senators C. Tucker, B. Bal	llinger	
6	By: Representatives M. Gray,	Vaught	
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING CAMPAIGN		
10	CONTRIBUTIONS; TO AMEND CAMPAIGN PRACTICES; TO AMEND		
11	PORTIONS OF THE LAW RESULTING FROM INITIATED ACT 1 OF		
12	1990 AND INITIATED ACT 1 OF 1996; AND FOR OTHER		
13	PURPOSES.		
14			
15			
16	Subtitle		
17	TO AM	END ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING CAMPA	AIGN
18	CONTR	IBUTIONS; TO AMEND CAMPAIGN	
19	PRACT	ICES; AND TO AMEND PORTIONS OF TH	HE
20	LAW RESULTING FROM INITIATED ACT 1 OF		
21	1990 .	AND INITIATED ACT 1 OF 1996.	
22			
23			
24	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
25			
26	SECTION 1. Arkar	nsas Code § 7-6-203(b)(1), result	ing from Initiated Act
27	l of 1990 and Initiated	d Act 1 of 1996, concerning campa	ign finance
28	contributions, limitati	ions, acceptance or solicitation,	use as personal
29	income, and disposition	a, is amended to read as follows:	
30	(b)(1) <u>(A)</u> It sha	all be unlawful for any person to	make a contribution
31	to a candidate for any public office or to any person acting on the		
32	candidate's behalf, which in the $\underline{\text{total}}$ aggregate $\underline{\text{amount}}$ exceeds two thousand		
33	seven hundred dollars (\$2,700) per election.		
34	<u>(B)</u>	The total aggregate amount per e	lection is based on
35	the total contributions made to a candidate by a donor during an election		
36	regardless of which office or offices the candidate is seeking, and the		

As Engrossed: S3/3/21 SB384

1	aggregate amount during an election applies even if a candidate:		
2	(i) Seeks more than one (1) office during the		
3	election; or		
4	(ii) Concludes a campaign or otherwise withdraws		
5	from the election.		
6			
7	SECTION 2. DO NOT CODIFY. Effective date.		
8	This act is effective for all elections after January 1, 2023.		
9			
10	/s/C. Tucker		
11			
12			
13	APPROVED: 3/17/21		
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			